RULES OF THE FILM COMPETITION

"Student at the centre"

as part of the International Students' Day at the University of Szczecin

§ 1.

General provisions

- 1. The competition regulations define the rules for the film competition organised as part of the International Students' Day at the University of Szczecin. The "Student in the Centre" competition (hereinafter referred to as the "competition") is organised by the University of Szczecin and the entity responsible for its conduct is the University of Szczecin Television UNIWIZJA operating within the Centre for Media Education and Interactivity of the University of Szczecin with its seat in Szczecin, 12 Cukrowa Street, 71-004 Szczecin (hereinafter referred to as the "organiser").
- 2. The competition will be conducted and decided by a six-member competition committee (hereinafter referred to as the "committee"). The committee is composed of the head of the Communications Office, the Rector's representative for Pro-Innovation Initiatives, a representative of the student government, a representative of the UNIWIZJA University Television, a representative of the Student Television Editorial Board and a representative of the Promotion Department.
- 3. The aim of the competition is for the jury to select the three authors (winners) of the best films dealing with multiculturalism and cultural diversity, contemporary world problems and issues related to student life.
- 4. All films admitted to the competition will be played in public during the International Students' Day (16-17.11.2023).
- 5. The three best videos will be broadcast on the University of Szczecin's media channels and social networks.
- 6. Only persons with the status of a student at the University of Szczecin may participate in the competition. Employees of the University of Szczecin and members of the competition committee cannot take part in the competition.
- 7. The prize in the competition is a gift set of University of Szczecin gadgets.
- 8. The competition will start on **08.11.2023 and will run until 14.11.2023 at 23:59**.
- 9. The organiser announces the competition along with the competition rules via the website: https://isd.usz.edu.pl/ and social media.

§ 2.

Competition rules

- 1. To enter the competition you must produce a vertical film with an aspect ratio of 9:16, 1:1, resolution: ≥540*960 pixels, ≥640*640 pixels or ≥960*540 pixels, with a maximum duration of 240 seconds. The video in .mp4, .mov, .mpeg, .3gp, or .avi format should be sent to: uniwizja@usz.edu.pl.
- 2. Along with the submitted entry form, the entrant submits a declaration on the non-exclusive licence of the film to the competition organiser (appendix no. 1) and a declaration containing

- consent for the use and dissemination of the entrant's image (appendix no. 2), which should be delivered to the competition organiser's address as indicated in §1, paragraph 1.
- 3. An entrant who fails to comply with the formalities indicated in paragraph 2 will not be admitted to the competition.
- 4. The committee referred to in § 1 (2) may refuse to admit a film to the competition at any time without justification.
- 5. One person can submit only one proposal for a film of which he or she is the sole author.
- 6. Submitted videos must not contain vulgar, offensive content or damage the image of the University of Szczecin.
- 7. Participants in the competition are obliged to comply with these competition rules. Failure to comply with the competition rules may result in the exclusion of the participant from the competition by the committee.

§ 3.

Competition closing, announcement of results, distribution of prizes

- 1. The winners of the competition will be notified of the award by the organiser. The results will be published on 15 November 2023 (Wednesday) on the dedicated website: https://isd.usz.edu.pl/ and on the organiser's social media.
- 2. Winners do not have the right to reserve any special features of the prize or to receive its equivalent (cash, in-kind).

§ 4.

Appeal against a decision of the selection board

- 1. After the results of the competition have been announced, any participant may lodge an appeal within 7 days of the announcement of the results of the competition, to the address of the competition organiser indicated in §1, paragraph 1.
- 2. Appeals submitted after the indicated deadline will not be considered.

§ 5.

Information on processing of personal data participants in the competition

- 1. The administrator of the personal data of the participants in the competition is the University of Szczecin, based in Szczecin, at Al. Papieża Jana Pawła II 22a. Participants' data will be processed for purposes related to the conduct of the competition and the announcement of its results.
- 2. Please contact the Data Protection Officer of the University of Szczecin, email: iod@usz.edu.pl.
- 3. The legal basis for data processing is: Article 6(1)(a) and (f) of the General Data Protection Regulation of 27 April 2016. (Official Journal of the EU L 119 of 04.05.2016).
- 4. Data may be shared with third parties on the basis of an entrustment agreement for the proper performance of the services specified in the entrustment agreement.
- 5. Data will be processed until the end of the competition and the announcement of the results.

- 6. The participant is entitled to:
 - 1) access to personal data, rectification, erasure or restriction of processing;
 - 2) to object to further processing and, where consent has been given, to withdraw it. Exercising the right to withdraw consent does not affect processing that has taken place up to the point of withdrawal of consent;
 - 3) data portability (in particular transaction history);
 - 4) to lodge a complaint with the supervisory authority of the Data Protection Authority.

§ 6.

Final provisions

- 1. In matters not covered by these competition regulations, the provisions of generally applicable law shall apply.
- 2. In cases of dispute, the decision of the selection board referred to in §1(2) shall be decisive.

§ 7.

Entry into force and amendment of the Rules of Procedure

- 1. The organiser reserves the right to amend the competition rules at any time and to any extent, if this does not significantly affect the rights of the participants. The amended content of the competition rules will be effective as soon as they are published on https://isd.usz.edu.pl/.
- 2. These competition regulations shall enter into force on 07 November 2023.